is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which 
term shall be deemed to include any Committee thereof exercising the powers conferred on the Board by this 
Resolution) to grant, offer and issue Up to 14,19,892 (Fourteen Lakh Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Ninety-Two) employee stock options of the Company under IKF Finance - Employee Stock Option Plan 2026  
(“Plan”) to the benefit of such persons who Employees of the Company (hereinafter referred to as 
‘Employees’ or ‘said Employees’), at such price, on such terms and conditions and in such tranches as may

[...]

is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which 
term shall be deemed to include any Committee thereof exercising the powers conferred on the Board by this 
Resolution) to grant, offer and issue Up to 14,19,892 (Fourteen Lakh Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Ninety-Two) employee stock options of the Company under IKF Finance - Employee Stock Option Plan 2026  
(“Plan”) to the benefit of such persons who Employees of the Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company, IKF 
Home Finance Limited (hereinafter referred to as ‘Employees’ or ‘said Employees’), at such price, on such

[...]

Memorandum of Association 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the company is Rs.125,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
and Twenty Five Cores only) divided into 20,00,00,000 (Twenty Crores only) Equity Shares of 
Rs.5/- (Rupees Five only) each and 25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lac only) Preference Shares of 
Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) with rights, privileges and conditions attaching thereto 
as are provided by the regulation of the Company for the time being. The company has power 
from time to time to increase or reduce its capital and to divide the shares in the original or

[...]

IKF Finance Limited 

Ch Sreenivasa Rao   
Company Secretary 

M No. A14723 

Explanatory Statement and disclosures 
[Pursuant to Section 102 & other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013] 

Item No. 1 

With reference to acquisition of 1,11,62,790 (One Crore Eleven Lakh Sixty Two Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Ninety ) shares of IKF Finance Limited (“company”) from Accion Digital 
Transformation Fund, LP and Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (the 
“sellers”) by Rajadhi Raja Limited, SPV of  Creador VI LP. (“investor”) a Shareholder’s agreement

[...]

THE LIABILITY OF THE MEMBERS OF THE COMPANY IS LIMITED 

V.  * The Authorized Share Capital of the company is Rs.125,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred and Twenty Five Cores only) divided into 20,00,00,000 (Twenty Crores 
only) Equity Shares of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five only) each and 25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lac 
only) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) with rights, privileges 
and conditions attaching thereto as are provided by the regulation of the Company for 
the time being. The company has power from time to time to increase or reduce its

[...]

Company and to vary, modify or abrogate any such rights, privileges or conditions in 
such manner as many be permitted by the Companies Act, 2013 or provided by the 
regulations of the company for the time being. 

*(The Authorized share capital of the company was altered from 1,25,00,00,000 
(Rupees One hundred and Twenty Five crore Only) divided into 10,00,00,000 
(Ten Crores only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Five only) each and 
25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lac only) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred only) to 1,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Five Cores 
only) divided into 20,00,00,000 (Twenty Crores only) Equity Shares of Rs.5/- 
(Rupees Five only) each and 25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lac only) Preference 
Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) in the extraordinary General 
Meeting of the company held on 06th Day of March 2026) 

We, the several persons, whose names and addresses are subscribed hereunder are desirous 
of being formed into a company in pursuance of the memorandum of Association and we